FILE NO. <u>020799</u>

RESOLUTION NO. 336-02

[Enrico Banducci Day]

Resolution declaring May 19, 2002 Enrico Banducci Day in San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Enrico Banducci, is a remarkable, frequently astonishing, and occasionally outrageous, quintessential bohemian who was the impresario of the vastly influential, and world renowned *hungry i* nightclub where fledgling stars such as Woody Allen, Barbra Streisand, Bill Cosby, Bob Newhart, Mort Sahl, Lenny Bruce, Phyllis Diller, Dick Gregory, Richard Pryor, and Jonathan Winters performed from November 1958 until October 1988; and

WHEREAS, Enrico Banducci, known for his trademark beret, is the founder of the historic North Beach and San Francisco institution, Enrico's Sidewalk Café, which became a venue for pimps, politicians, police, poets and prostitutes to patronize and let their hair down and where the quality of people watching was unmatched in London, Paris or New York; and

WHEREAS, Enrico's Sidewalk Café will celebrate its 10th Anniversary of its reopening in 1992; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the San Francisco Board of Supervisors does hereby commend Enrico's Sidewalk Café in its present day incarnation; of celebrating Epicurean delights by its three star chef, Luis Olvera, where neighbors and worldwide friends come together to enjoy a showcase of local, national and internationally known jazz musicians; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED that the San Francisco Board of Supervisors does hereby declare May 19th 2002, as Enrico Banducci Day in San Francisco, and sends its heartiest congratulations to "Bandooch" on the occasion of his 80th birthday.

Supervisor Aaron Peskin BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 020799

Date Passed:

Resolution declaring May 19, 2002 Enrico Banducci Day in San Francisco.

May 20, 2002 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee Absent: 1 - McGoldrick

File No. 020799

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 20, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

MAY 3 1 2007?

Date Approved